New Viacom believes that the plaintiffs' positions in these litigations are without merit and intends to vigorously defend itself in the
litigations.

   Litigation is inherently uncertain and always difficult to predict. However, based on its understanding and evaluation of the relevant facts
and circumstances, New Viacom believes that the above-described legal matters and other litigation to which it is a party are not likely, in the
aggregate, to have a material adverse effect on its results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

CAPITALIZATION OF NEW VIACOM

   The following table sets forth New Viacom's capitalization as of September 30, 2005 as reported in the combined condensed balance sheet
included within the historical carve-out financial statements of New Viacom beginning on page F-1, and on a pro forma basis to reflect
additional borrowings, the special cash dividend, the conversion of shares and other pro forma adjustments which are described in the section
entitled "�New Viacom Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Information" beginning on page 158. This table should also be
read together with New Viacom's combined historical carve-out financial statements and the notes thereto beginning on page F-1.

At September 30, 2005
(unaudited)

(in millions)

New Viacom
Historical
Carve-out

New Viacom
Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents $ 99.2 $ 99.2

Debt:
Long-term debt � 3,389.1(1)

Capital lease obligations 328.8 328.8

Total Debt 328.8 3,717.9

Invested Equity/Stockholders' Equity:
Class A common stock � .1
Class B common stock � .7
Additional paid-in capital � 9,919.3(1)

Invested capital 13,290.1 �(1)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (15.2) (15.2)

Total Invested Equity/Stockholders' Equity 13,274.9 9,904.9

Total Capitalization $ 13,603.7 $ 13,622.8

Edgar Filing: VIACOM INC - Form S-4/A

100

(1)
Special Cash Dividend

Shortly prior to the separation, New Viacom will pay a special cash dividend to Viacom (to be renamed CBS Corporation) in an amount sufficient to
establish CBS Corp.'s opening debt balance from continuing operations at $7 billion, subject to certain adjustments. New Viacom has received
$6.0 billion in financing commitments, subject to the satisfaction of customary conditions, for a bridge term facility that will be used to fund the special
cash dividend and for general corporate purposes.

Based on Viacom's historical debt balance at September 30, 2005, New Viacom's unaudited pro forma combined condensed capitalization reflects a